

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DURHAM COUNTY

IN THE OFFICE OF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
23 INS 738

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE)
SHIELD OF NORTH CAROLINA,)

Petitioner,)

v.)

NORTH CAROLINA STATE)
HEALTH PLAN FOR)
TEACHERS AND STATE)
EMPLOYEES,)

Respondent,)

and)

AETNA LIFE INSURANCE)
COMPANY,)

Respondent-Intervenor.)

**BLUE CROSS NC'S RESPONSE
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Factual background.....	2
1. The Plan and its TPA	2
2. The Plan’s accelerated timeline for the RFP	3
3. The evaluation and scoring of the RFP	4
a. The cost proposal	5
b. The technical proposal.....	7
c. The final scoring	9
B. Procedural background	9
LEGAL STANDARDS	11
A. Summary-judgment standards.....	11
B. Standards for review of agency action.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Plan and its consultant, Segal, committed multiple violations of section 150B-23(a).....	20
A. Segal made multiple errors in its scoring of the cost proposal.....	21
1. Segal erred in multiple ways when it scored the pricing- guarantee proposals	21
a. Segal erred by not scoring the pricing guarantees based on their value.....	21

b.	Segal erred by focusing almost entirely on the amounts that the vendors put at risk	24
c.	Segal erred by misreading Blue Cross NC's proposal	28
d.	Segal erred by scoring the pricing guarantees subjectively.....	29
e.	Segal erred by creating its scoring methodology after it reviewed the vendors' proposals	32
2.	Segal erred by not accounting for a discrepancy in Aetna's network-pricing proposal.....	34
B.	The Plan's calculation of final scores was arbitrary and violated the RFP.....	39
1.	The Plan's final-scoring scheme was arbitrary	40
2.	The Plan's final-scoring scheme violated the RFP's text	44
3.	The Plan's final-scoring scheme prejudiced Blue Cross NC	46
C.	By prioritizing work avoidance and speed, the Plan committed three other independent errors.....	48
1.	The Plan handed over control of the cost-proposal scoring to a private consultant.....	49
2.	The Plan's evaluation of the vendors' technical capabilities was superficial	52
3.	The Plan's evaluation of network access and disruption was superficial as well.....	55
II.	Aetna's waiver argument lacks merit	60
A.	Aetna's waiver argument does not apply to the claims at the center of this case	61
B.	In any event, Aetna's waiver argument fails on the merits	63
1.	Laches does not bar any of Blue Cross NC's claims.....	63

a.	Aetna has not shown that Blue Cross NC had earlier knowledge of its claims	64
b.	Aetna has not shown that Blue Cross NC unreasonably delayed in bringing its claims	64
c.	Aetna has not shown that its alleged prejudice was caused by Blue Cross NC's purported delay	69
2.	Federal waiver doctrine does not bar any of Blue Cross NC's claims	71
a.	Federal waiver doctrine does not apply in this Tribunal.....	72
b.	Even if federal waiver doctrine applied, it would not bar Blue Cross NC's claims.....	78
	CONCLUSION.....	79
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Atl. Coast Props., Inc. v. Saunders</i> , 243 N.C. App. 211, 777 S.E.2d 292 (2015).....	11
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 779 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	71, 76, 77
<i>Blue & Gold Fleet, L.P. v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	71, 73, 74
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 968 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	78
<i>Carolina Cmty. Support Servs., Inc. v. All. Behav. Healthcare</i> , No. 14 DHR 1500, 2015 WL 3813964 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Apr. 29, 2015)	13
<i>CE Offs. LLC v. N.C. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , No. 21 DOA 1993, 2021 WL 6752495 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Dec. 7, 2021)	13, 14
<i>City of Fayetteville v. N.C. Env’t Mgmt. Comm’n</i> , Nos. 15 EHR 3241, 16 EHR 5130, 2017 WL 8896072 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Feb. 7, 2017)	16, 18, 49
<i>Clark v. N.C. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 18 DHR 2882, 2018 WL 4279616 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. July 30, 2018)	74, 77
<i>Corp. Express Off. Prods., Inc. v. N.C. Div. of Purchase & Cont.</i> , No. 06 DOA 112, 2006 WL 2190500 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. May 17, 2006)	13, 16, 49, 73
<i>Corvel Enter. Comp v. N.C. Dep’t of Admin. Div. of Purchase & Cont.</i> , No. 19 DOA 5891, 2021 WL 1087852 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Jan. 14, 2021).....	72, 73
<i>DeWitt v. Eveready Battery Co.</i> , 355 N.C. 672, 565 S.E.2d 140 (2002)	11
<i>eDealer Servs. LLC v. N.C. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , No. 20 DOA 04356, 2021 WL 6752477 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Dec. 29, 2021).....	13, 14, 16

<i>EDS Info. Servs., LLC v. Off. of Info. Tech. Servs. & N.C. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 04 DHR 1066, 2005 WL 1413576 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Jan. 11, 2005).....	74
<i>Fidelity Cmty. Support Grp., Inc. v. All. Behav. Healthcare</i> , No. 14 DHR 1594, 2015 WL 2380647 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Apr. 2, 2015)	13, 14, 15, 29, 31, 54
<i>G4S Secure Integration LLC v. United States</i> , 161 Fed. Cl. 387 (2022).....	78
<i>Godfrey v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Union Cnty.</i> , 317 N.C. 51, 344 S.E.2d 272 (1986)	15
<i>Heartfelt Alts., Inc. v. Alliance Behav. Healthcare</i> , No. 13 DHR 19958, 2014 WL 7653620 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Dec. 9, 2014)	13
<i>Howell v. Alexander</i> , 3 N.C. App. 371, 165 S.E.2d 256 (1969).....	66
<i>Huang v. N.C. State Univ.</i> , 107 N.C. App. 710, 421 S.E.2d 812 (1992).....	77
<i>Inerso Corp. v. United States</i> , 961 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	73
<i>Johnson v. N.C. Dep’t of Cultural Res.</i> , 223 N.C. App. 47, 735 S.E.2d 595 (2012).....	64, 69
<i>Joyce v. Winston-Salem State Univ.</i> , 91 N.C. App. 153, 370 S.E.2d 866 (1988).....	14, 15, 54
<i>Keefe Commissary Network, LLC v. N.C. Dep’t of Pub. Safety</i> , Nos. 21 CPS 4633, 21 CPS 4788, 2023 WL 3335618 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Mar. 13, 2023).....	12, 13, 14, 29
<i>Long Term Care Mgmt. Servs. LLC v. N.C. Dep’t of Admin.</i> , No. 21 DOA 4990, 2023 WL 2424088 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Jan. 13, 2023).....	74
<i>Marcus Bros. Textiles v. Price Waterhouse, LLP</i> , 350 N.C. 214, 513 S.E.2d 320 (1999)	11

<i>Medical Review of N.C. v. N.C. Dep't of Admin.</i> , No. 13 DOA 12702, 2013 WL 12413478 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Aug. 30, 2013)	42, 43
<i>Mozingo v. Pitt Cnty. Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 331 N.C. 182, 415 S.E.2d 341 (1992)	11
<i>Myers v. Myers</i> , 269 N.C. App. 237, 837 S.E.2d 443 (2020).....	75
<i>Myers' Investigative & Sec. Servs., Inc. v. N.C. Dep't of Admin.</i> , No. 09 DOA 3931, 2010 WL 690251 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Jan. 1, 2010)	13
<i>Phase Acad. of Jacksonville, Inc. v. Pub. Schs. of N.C., State Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 00 EDC 2119, 2001 WL 34055936 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Nov. 7, 2001)	76
<i>Phoenix Ltd. P'ship of Raleigh v. Simpson</i> , 201 N.C. App. 493, 688 S.E.2d 717 (2009).....	69
<i>Raytheon Co. v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 590 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	78
<i>Semelka v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 275 N.C. App. 662, 854 S.E.2d 34 (2020).....	17
<i>Sheffield v. NCDMF</i> , No. 16 EHR 2397, 2016 WL 7032839 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Oct. 5, 2016).....	14
<i>Snipes v. Jackson</i> , 69 N.C. App. 64, 316 S.E.2d 657 (1984).....	11
<i>Stratton v. Royal Bank of Can.</i> , 211 N.C. App. 78, 712 S.E.2d 221 (2011).....	63
<i>Sullivan v. Pender Cnty.</i> , 196 N.C. App. 726, 676 S.E.2d 69 (2009).....	12
<i>Sunrise Clinical Assocs. v. All. Behav. Healthcare</i> , No. 14 DHR 1503, 2015 WL 2380645 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Apr. 2, 2015)	13
<i>Tully v. City of Wilmington</i> , 370 N.C. 527, 810 S.E.2d 208 (2018)	14

<i>Umstead Coal. v. N.C. Dep’t of Env’t Quality Div. of Water Res.,</i> No. 20 EHR 3014, 2021 WL 5400975 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Sept. 27, 2021)	17
<i>Wake Stone Corp. v. N.C. Dep’t of Env’t Quality,</i> No. 22 EHR 952, 2023 WL 5508130 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Aug. 11, 2023)	14, 15
<i>Weaverville Partners, LLC v. Town of Weaverville Zoning Bd. of</i> <i>Adjustment,</i> 188 N.C. App. 55, 654 S.E.2d 784 (2008).....	15
<i>WR Imaging LLC v. N.C. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,</i> No. 22 DHR 415, 2022 WL 5242619 (N.C. Ofc. Admin. Hrgs. Aug. 8, 2022)	16, 38

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(3)	73
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 56(c).....	11, 12, 48, 79
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-23(a)	12, 76
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-23(f).....	9, 65, 76
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-34(a)	17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-43	77
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-51(b)	17

Regulations

4 C.F.R. § 21.2(a)(1)	73
1 N.C. Admin. Code 5B.1519(a)(1)	76
1 N.C. Admin. Code 5B.1519(b)(1)	76
9 N.C. Admin. Code 6B.1102(c)(1).....	76
9 N.C. Admin. Code 6B.1102(d)(1)	76
9 N.C. Admin. Code 6B.1102(e)(1)	76
